

The Himachal Pradesh Tolls (Repealing) Act, 1972

Act 3 of 1973

Keyword(s): Barrier, Mechanical Vehicle, Official Gazette, Toll Inspector

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOLLS (REPEALING) ACT, 1972 ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Sections:

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Repeal of Himachal Pradesh Act No. 13 of 1970.
- 3. Savings.
- 4. Repeal of Himachal Pradesh Ordinance No. 3 of 1972.

(Act No. 3 of 1973)1

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 23rd February, 1973, and was published in R.H.P Extra., dated the 13th March, 1973 at p. 437-438].

An Act to repeal the Himachal Pradesh Tolls Act, 1969 (Act No. 13 of 1970)

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Himachal Pradesh in the Twenty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Himachal Pradesh Tolls (Repealing) Act, 1972.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Repeal of Himachal Pradesh Act No. 13 of 1970.—The Himachal Pradesh Tolls Act, 1969 is hereby repealed.
 - 3. Savings.—The repeal of the Act under section 2 shall not affect,—
 - (a) the previous operation of the said Act or anything done or sufferred thereunder;
 - (b) any right, privilege, obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred thereunder;
 - (c) any penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred in respect of any offence committed against the said Act; or
 - (d) any investigation, legal proceedings or remedy in respect of any such right, privilege, obligation, liability, penalty, forfeiture or punishment as aforesaid;

and any such investigation, legal proceedings or remedy may be instituted, continued or enforced and any such penalty, forfeiture or punishment may be imposed as if the said Act had not been repealed.

4. Repeal of Himachal Pradesh Ordinance No. 3 of 1972.—The Himachal Pradesh Tolls (Repealing) Ordinance, 1972 is hereby repealed.

^{1.} For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see R.H.P. Extra., dated the 6th January, 1973, 2p. 22. This Act, replaces the H.P. Ordinance No. 3 of 1972, published in R.H.P. Extra., dated 7 out th June, 1972, p. 591-592.